

AMENDMENT AND RENEWAL-PDMP USER AGREEMENT

This renewal agreement ("Renewal") is by and between <u>Jackson County</u> ("Subscriber") and St. Louis County, Missouri, a charter county organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, on behalf of its Department of Public Health, with an address at 6121 North Hanley Road, Berkeley, MO 63134 ("County").

WHEREAS, **Subscriber** and **County** are parties to an agreement dated <u>4/3/2017</u>, ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the **County** has a contract with Appriss Inc. ("Appriss") for operation of an application for a Prescription Drug Monitoring Program ("PDMP"); and

WHEREAS, **County** has adopted Ordinance 26,528 (2017) as amended 27,656 (2019) authorizing the County Executive on behalf of St. Louis County to enter into contracts with the City of St. Louis and Missouri counties, municipalities, and local public health agencies for the purposes stated herein; and

WHEREAS, County and Subscriber desire to amend and renew the Agreement pursuant to Section 7 of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Subscriber is authorized to enter into this Renewal by Ordinance 4912; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and promises hereinafter, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The term for this **Renewal** shall begin upon execution and continue through October 28, 2022.
- 2. Section 6 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and the following new Section 6 inserted in its place:
 - 6. <u>Notices</u>: Unless otherwise indicated, all notices, waivers and consents required or permitted pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given, if personally delivered or sent by direct mail, electronic mail, telephone, or facsimile. Notices shall be sent to the addresses set forth as follows on or before the date such notice, waiver, or consent must be given:

If to Subscriber: Jackson County Health Department

313 South Liberty Street

Independence, MO 64050-3802 Attn: Bridgette (Casey) Shaffer, MPH Email: Bridgette.Shaffer@tmcmed.org

If to County: St. Louis County Dept. of Public Health

6121 North Hanley Rd. Berkeley, MO 63134 Attn: Hailey Adler

Email: HAlder@stlouiscountymo.gov

3. All other terms and conditions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Renewal as of the later of the dates set forth below.

Ву	Date:	
I,, affirm that I that I signed this Agreement on behalf free act and deed of the said corporation	am the of of said corporation. I acknowledge this Agreement to on.	and be the
St. Louis County Ordinance No. 26,5	i28 (2017) as amended 27,656 (2019)	
Date Executed by St. Louis County:		
	ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI	
Attest:	By:County Executive	
Administrative Director		
Approved:		
Director, Department of Public Health		
Approved as to legal form:		
County Counselor		
I hereby certify that unencumbered ba appropriation account against which thi	llances sufficient to pay the contract sum herein rer is obligation is to be charged.	nain in the
	Legal Review:	
Accounting Officer	Fiscal Review:	
	CE Office Review:	